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Current Smoking Frequency

Compared to prior years, there is no apparent trend in the frequency of smoking cigarettes across the
three counties. Almost all of those who use tobacco products do so in the form of cigarettes. Only a
few smoke cigars or pipes or chew tobacco (see pages 16-17). As noted in earlier reports,
approximately 50 % report they have smoked at least 100 cigarettes in their lifetime, but many of
these do not smoke currently, resulting in 34 - 40 % that are past smokers in the three counties.

Prevalence of Smoking and Tobacco Use

In 2006 to assess the presence of smoking or the use of other tobacco products, respondents were
first asked if they had smoked 100 cigarettes in their lifetime, then (if yes) how much they smoke
now, and then all were asked if they used tobacco products in any other form. Those who smoke
and / or use tobacco products in other forms were added together. In prior years they were asked
if they used any form of tobacco products.

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06

Any form now 173 140 222 | 209 170 235 | 203 170 163
Cigarettes

Smoke now 16,0 136 141 | 200 17.0 186 | 185 170 145

Did, but not now 36.3 290 375 | 351 370 343|279 349 401

Never smoked 451 568 484 | 413 46.0 47.0 | 509 482 454

Average # now 154 176 114 | 161 158 144 | 144 148 159

Younger people are less likely to have smoked 100 cigarettes in their lifetime, but they are still more
likely to be current smokers. 60 % of those under 30 have never smoked cigarettes. That percentage
declines with age, reaching 37 % among those 60 and over. While fewer young people have tried
smoking, current smoking still remains higher among those younger. 20 % of those under 30
currently smoke and 22 % of those between 30 and 44 now smoke. This rate then declines with age.
Among those 45-59 years old 17 % smoke and 8 % of those 60 and over smoke. While education
may be convincing younger people not to try cigarettes, those who have tried are currently
continuing to smoke at a relatively high rate. 40 % of those under 30 have tried cigarettes and 50 %
of that group is now still smoking.

The presence of a child in the household has no effect on whether someone smokes. Among the 64
% who report that no child is present, 17 % smoke. Among the 36 % with a child present, 17 %
smoke.

Smoking declines as income increases. Those with household incomes under $50,000 are more likely to
smoke (24 %), while those making more than $75,000 are less likely to smoke (12 %). Men are more
likely to smoke than women. 20 % of men report they currently smoke cigarettes, while 14 % of women
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report that they do. The 7 % who lack some insurance coverage are much more likely to smoke (25 %)
than those who have insurance (17 %).

Exposure to Secondhand Smoke

While only 16 — 22 % of respondents say they currently use tobacco products, 28 — 34 % of
respondents say they spend some time in a home where someone is smoking. 17 — 26 % say they
spend some time in a car when someone is smoking. Most respondents do not spend any time in
such situations, but there is still a substantial percentage in that situation

Q4.  During the past week, approximately how many total hours did you spend in a home where
someone has been smoking?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Zero hours 736 780 720 | 663 728 66.2| 71.0 736 732
1-5 hours 85 103 98 | 163 119 16.6| 147 118 141
6-10 hours 1.2 1.1 6.7 5.1 1.2 0.8 2.6 22 11
11-21 3.1 4.2 1.8 3.8 2.0 3.8 3.0 27 18
More than 21 13.2 5.3 6.7 77 119 1138 8.0 9.7 9.2
Not sure 0.5 1.1 3.0 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.8 0 T

Q5.  During the past week, approximately how many total hours did you spend in a vehicle where
someone has been smoking?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Zero hours 86.0 878 802 | 715 759 740| 79.2 804 832
1-5 hours 6.2 92 151 | 217 154 16.7| 152 127 113
6-10 hours 4.4 0.8 0.2 25 4.0 4.9 3.8 24 45
11-21 1.3 0.8 1.7 25 2.0 1.8 15 2.5 3
More than 21 2.1 1.2 1.6 1.2 2.4 2.6 0.3 2.0 .8
Not sure 0 0.4 1.2 0.6 0.4 0 0 0 0

Those who smoke are much more likely to be in situations where they are exposed to smoking. Of
those currently smoke, 72 % spent some time in a house where smoking occurs, and 70 % have spent
some time in a car where smoking occurs. Some non-smokers apparently reside in situations where
someone else in the household smokes. Of those who do not currently smoke, 20 % spend some time
in a house where smoking occurs, and 10 % have spent some time in a car where smoking occurs.
Those under 30 are more likely to be in a household where smoking occurs (35 %) or in a car where
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someone has been smoking (30 %). Being in the presence of smoking in a house or in a car declines
with age. Men are 10 % more likely to be in a house or a car where smoking occurs.

Worries about Health Effects

43 - 51 % say that exposure to secondhand smoke bothers them a great deal. Another 21 - 24 % say
it bothers them somewhat. Overall, then, 65 - 75 % say that exposure bothers them. 23-33 % say
that exposure does not bother them “much at all.”

Men are less likely to worry about exposure. 42 % of men worry a great deal about exposure, while
57 % of women worry a great deal about exposure. Only 31 % of those under 30 worry a great deal
about exposure, while for those above 30 about 52 % worry a great deal. Concern does not increase
with income, but does rise modestly as education increases.

As might be expected, the primary source of variation in worries about exposure is the smoking
history of an individual. Among those who now smoke, 4 % worry a great deal and 76 % don’t
worry much at all. Among those who did smoke, but do not now, 51 % worry a great deal, and 23 %
don’t worry much at all. Of those who have never smoked, 66 % worry a great deal, and 13 % don’t
worry much at all.

Concerns about Smoking

Q1. Does exposure to secondhand smoke bother you a great deal, somewhat, or not much at

all?
County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Great deal 452 532 511 |36.1 540 425 |437 479 504
Somewhat 258 259 240 |336 254 239 (246 278 211
Not much 272 194 230 |29.1 206 330 | 303 218 275
Not sure 18 15 19| 13 0 06 15 26 11

Personal Policies about Smoking
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Over 70 % of respondents report that they prohibit smoking in their home or their car. About 13 %
allow smoking in some places at home or sometimes in their car. Between 14 -17 % allow smoking
anywhere or have no rules about smoking. Those under 30 are less likely to prohibit smoking in the
home (66 %) or the car (67 %). Women are more likely to prohibit smoking at home (77 %) than are
men (69 %), and the same difference occurs for car rules. Those with a child present are more likely
to prohibit smoking at home (81 %) and in a car (75 %). Rules against smoking increase modestly as
income increases.

The presence of smoking restrictions varies with whether the person was or is a smoker. Smokers
are much less inclined to have rules about smoking at home or in cars, but even they operate with
some prohibitions. 87 % of those who have never smoked do not allow smoking at home, and 86 %
report it is never allowed in a car. 26 % of current smokers and 77 % of past smokers prohibit
smoking at home. 22 % of current smokers prohibit smoking in a car and 78 % of past smokers do
SO.

Q 2. Which statement best describes the rules about smoking in your home? (options read: “Not
allowed anywhere inside the home, smoking is allowed in some places or at some times, smoking
is allowed anywhere inside the home, there are no rules about smoking inside the home, Don’t
know/Not sure”)

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
Rules 04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06

Not allowed 695 719 740 | 655 700 686 | 68.0 76.1 747
Some places 125 114 127 | 19.0 91 142 | 136 102 114

Anywhere 6.4 3.0 5.9 3.7 8.3 4.3 6.0 35 5.2
No rules 11.3 129 70 | 108 123 129 | 118 101 8.7
Not sure 0.3 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.4 0 0.7 0 0

Q 3.  Which statement best describes the rules about smoking in your family vehicle or vehicles?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
Rules 04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Not allowed 743 741 719)| 635 723 672 664 795 759
In some cars 119 114 149| 217 111 152| 16.8 8.3 10.0
All cars 10.3 84 105| 112 127 110| 132 104 64
No family car 2.6 3.8 1.5 1.8 3.6 2.8 3.1 18 45
Not sure 0.9 2.3 1.2 1.8 0.4 3.8 0.5 0 3.2

Support for the Law
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The law limiting smoking has now been in effect for three years. When asked about favoring or
opposing the new law, a strong majority in each county favors the law. Overall support is about 10
percentage points higher than a year ago.

Women (79 % favor — 12 % oppose) remain more supportive of the law than men (63 % favor — 26
% oppose). Those with higher incomes are more supportive of the law. 69 % of those with household
incomes under $50,000 support the law, while 79 % of those making more than $75,000 support the law.
Those with graduate degrees are much more supportive of the law (85 %) than all others (68 %).

The primary opposition comes from tobacco users. Among those currently smoking, 31 % favor the
law and 47 % oppose it. In 2004 it was 18 % support — 72 % oppose. Among those who once
smoked but no longer do, 71 % favor the law and 21 % oppose it. Among those who have never
smoked, 86 % support it and 6 % oppose it. Opposition to this law will continue to come primarily
from smokers, but even their opposition is declining.

As found in prior surveys, respondents have consistent views about smoking. Those who support the
new law are more likely to worry a great deal about the dangers of smoking. They are more likely to
limit smoking in their home and car and to limit their exposure to smoking. Those who oppose the
law are far less worried about the dangers of smoking. They are less likely to limit smoking at home
or in their car and are more likely to be in situations where smoking occurs. For example, among
the 71 % that support the law, 64 % worry a great deal about the dangers of smoking, 86 % prohibit
smoking in their house, and 85 % prohibit it in their car. In contrast, among the 18 % who oppose
the new law, only 12 % worry a great deal about the dangers of smoking, only 39 % prohibit
smoking at home, and 38 % prohibit smoking in their car.

New Law Support

Q6. Do you personally favor or oppose or have no opinion about the New York State law,
which does not allow smoking in all public places and places of work, including bars and

restaurants?
County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06

Favor 624 722 774 | 610 708 632| 609 718 733
Oppose 305 164 127| 281 198 255| 294 208 176
No opinion 49 80 6.0 7.7 8.3 9.5 6.3 67 75
Not sure 22 34 39 3.2 1.2 1.9 3.4 07 17

Compliance with the Law

Respondents were asked if they have seen anyone smoking in a restaurant or bar. Overall about 4 %
of all respondents report seeing smoking in a restaurant. 9 % of all respondents report seeing
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smoking in a bar. If those who have not gone to a bar in the last 30 days are excluded, 13 % of the
remainder report seeing smoking. Men and current smokers are somewhat more likely to recall
seeing someone smoking.

Q 8. During the last time you went to a restaurant in New York State in the past 30 days, did
you see someone smoking indoors at the restaurant?

Q9. During the last time you went to a bar in New York State in the past 30 days, did you
see someone smoking indoors at the bar?
County
Albany Rensselaer | Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06

Yes 5.7 70| 172 111 9.8 9.5
No 548 650| 57.1 60.1| 58.8 60.9
Didn’t go last 30 days 369 245| 232 284 | 304 29.6
Don’t know 2.3 3.2 2.5 0.5 0.7 0
Refused 0.4 0.4 0 0 0.3 0

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06
Yes 6.5 1.7 9.5 2.5 45 6.1
No 91.3 955 888 96.7| 921 920
Didn’t go last 30 days 1.9 2.6 1.7 0.8 29 20
Don’t know 0.4 0.2 0 0 0.4 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Expanding Coverage of the Legislation

When asked about limiting smoking in other situations — parks, beaches, and around the entryways to
buildings — support is not high, but it continues to be higher than when the questions were first asked
in 2004. A majority continues to endorse expanding coverage of the law to include entryways. For
expansion involving parks and beaches a majority or plurality still opposes this expansion.

Q7. Do you favor or oppose an expansion of the current clean indoor air law to include any of
the following environments?

Public parks and outdoor recreation areas?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Favor 298 391 405 | 292 399 379 | 316 343 383
Oppose 639 513 545 | 634 518 543 | 603 532 505
No Opinion 6.3 9.5 5.1 7.4 8.3 7.8 81 125 112

Public beaches?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Favor 308 418 419 | 336 431 412 | 347 372 412
Oppose 635 491 522 | 60.7 494 501 | 60.8 522 454
No Opinion 5.7 9.1 59 | 57 75 87 46 107 134

Areas around building entry ways?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Favor 499 589 549| 456 593 57.0| 498 539 555
Oppose 445 312 347| 487 348 36.0| 439 408 331
No Opinion 5.9 99 104 5.8 5.9 7.0 6.3 53 114

The primary source of variation in opinions about these issues is again whether someone worries
about the dangers of exposure to smoking and smoking history. Among the 47 % who worry a great
deal about the dangers of exposure, 55 % support expansion to parks, 57 % support including
beaches, and 74 % support including entryways. Among those who are only somewhat worried,

35 % support expansion to parks, 38 % to beaches, and 57 % to entryways. Among those who have
never smoked, 52 % support expansion to parks, 55 % to beaches, and 70 % to entryways. Among
current smokers, 16 % support expansion to parks, 17 % to beaches, and 30 % to entryways.
Awareness of Tobacco Advertising
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Respondents have fairly high recall of tobacco advertising around shops, but very little recall of
advertising at sporting or cultural events.

Among those under 30, 46 % recall seeing ads in shop windows 2-3 times a day or every day. 30 %
of women report seeing ads that frequently in shop windows, while 47 % of men report that
frequency. 60 % of smokers recall seeing ads in shop windows everyday or more, while 33 % of
non-smokers recall seeing ads that frequently.

Now 1'd like to ask you about tobacco advertising. In the past 30 days, how often have you noticed
cigarettes or tobacco products being advertised or promoted in any of the following ways:

Q 10. ...inshop windows or inside shops where tobacco is sold?
County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06
2-3 times per day 34 11.8 8.3 114 7.1 11.0
Everyday 15.6 24.7 19.4 30.4 24.9 30.4
Once per week 17.5 24.3 16.6 31.4 17.8 20.9
Less than once per week 9.9 8.1 9.5 3.1 8.7 5.8
Never 29.7 14.5 229 10.3 23.7 15.0
Not sure/Not applicable 24.0 16.7 23.3 135 17.8 16.9
Q11. ...atsportsevents?
County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06
2-3 times per day 0.4 14 0 1.7 0.8 1.1
Everyday 1.9 4.6 1.2 3.2 2.8 6
Once per week 3.0 9.0 5.6 3.4 3.2 8.8
Less than once per week 6.1 8.4 6.4 6.0 7.5 4.1
Never 38.4 31.3 34.9 50.8 40.9 315
Not sure/Not applicable 50.2 45.4 52.0 34.8 44.8 53.8
Q12. ...atcultural events?
County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06
2-3 times per day 0.8 2.6 0 0 0.4 .6
Everyday 0 0 0 2.0 1.2
Once per week 2.3 1.6 0.4 3.4 3.2 8
Less than once per week 2.7 11.0 4.0 54 7.1 6.0
Never 51.7 59.0 50.0 59.4 50.2 53.8
Not sure/Not applicable 42.6 25.9 45.6 29.8 37.9 38.8
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Smoking in Movies

There is considerable agreement that actors smoking in movies encourages teens to smoke and that
movies should not show actors smoking. 24 % strongly agree that seeing actors smoke encourages
smoking and 43 % agree. 21 % disagree and 4 % strongly disagree. 32 % strongly agree and 38 %
agree that some movies should not show smoking. 20 % disagree and 4 strongly disagree.

Those who are over 60 are somewhat more inclined to see actors as influencing people (70 %
strongly agree or agree) than those under 30 (60 % combined). 40 % of smokers strongly agree or
agree, while 75 % of non-smokers strongly agree or agree. Agreement that movies should not show
smoking rises with age. Among those under 30, 62 % agree (agree or agree strongly), while 73 % of
those 60 and over agree. 61 % of men agree while 78 % of women agree. 74 % of non-smokers
agree (strongly agree or agree) and even 53 % of smokers strongly agree or agree. 81 % of those
who support the law limiting smoking agree that movies should not show smoking.

Could you please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with
the following statements?

Q. 13. Movies rated G, PG, and PG-13 should not show actors smoking.

County

Albany Rensselaer Schenectady

05 06 05 06 05 06
Strongly agree 31.9 29.9 28.4 27.3 22.2 37.0
Agree 37.6 37.6 36.8 41.5 414 34.3
Disagree 17.9 23.1 17.6 19.6 18.2 19.6
Strongly disagree 4.2 2.7 4.0 5.2 5.8 4.0
Don’t know/Not sure 8.4 6.7 13.2 6.4 125 5.1

Q 14. Seeing actors smoking in the movies encourages smoking among teens.

County

Albany Rensselaer Schenectady

05 06 05 06 05 06
Strongly agree 18.3 23.3 25.2 17.8 16.1 30.5
Agree 52.5 47.0 40.0 39.1 48.0 44.6
Disagree 16.7 21.7 26.8 26.4 24.0 15.2
Strongly disagree 6.8 2.7 3.6 4.8 6.1 4.8
Don’t know/Not sure 5.7 5.4 4.4 12.0 5.9 5.0
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Tobacco Sponsorship of Events

A plurality of respondents continues to see tobacco sponsorship as having a negative impact in the
community. Somewhat more than a third thinks sponsorship has no impact. Smokers are less
worried about such sponsorship. 49 % of non-smokers see a negative impact, while 17 % of smokers
see a negative impact. Of those who worry a great deal about exposure to smoke, 55 % see a
negative impact, while 23 % of those who don’t worry much at all see a negative impact.

While smokers and non-smokers divide on most issues, when it comes to accepting sponsorship
money a majority of smokers and non-smokers differ very little about this issue. Those who oppose
the law limiting smoking are much more accepting of tobacco sponsorship than those who oppose the
law.

Q 15. Ingeneral, do you believe that tobacco industry sponsorship of activities or events has a
positive or negative impact in the community, or do you believe it has no impact at all?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady

05 06 05 06 05 06
Positive impact 11.4 70| 132 112 | 122 122
Negative impact 41.1 453 | 340 416 415 406

No impact 38.0 36.8| 404 37.2| 36.7 36.3
Don’t know 9.5 109 | 124 10.0 9.7 106
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 3

You may or may not know that the tobacco industry provides sponsorship for many different local
events and organizations. 1’d like to read you the names of some events or organizations and ask if
you think they should accept or should not accept tobacco sponsorship for their events and
activities. (This question was changed from the original script because respondents had trouble
understanding the question. See page 24 for a discussion of problems with the original language for
guestions 16-20.)

Q 16. Sporting events?

County
Albany Rensselaer | Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06
Definitely should accept 13.0 9.0 6.4 132 87 74
Should accept 29.1 414 | 309 30.7| 234 225
Should reject 326 299 | 498 237| 426 358
Definitely should reject 13.8 126 9.2 275| 153 256
No opinion 115 7.2 3.6 49| 100 87




Capital District Tobacco Free Coalition Smoking Survey, June, 2006

Q 17. Community festivals?

County

Albany Rensselaer | Schenectady

05 06 05 06 05 06
Definitely should accept 9.2 119 6.0 6.1 5.2 5.1
Should accept 314 345 | 205 238 | 17.2 216
Should reject 345 299 | 590 322 | 535 36.8
Definitely should reject 13.0 16.2 | 100 326 | 13.7 26.9
No opinion 11.9 7.6 4.4 54 | 104 9.6

Q 18. Parades?
County
Albany Rensselaer | Schenectady

05 06 05 06 05 06

Definitely should accept 100 111 | 5.2 4.7 5.2 5.0

Should accept 314 387 | 233 253 | 185 226
Should reject 318 256 | 554 327 | 496 34.0
Definitely should reject 134 159 | 92 311 | 161 270
No opinion 134 87 6.8 6.3 | 10.0 9.6
Q 19. Arts and cultural events?
County
Albany Rensselaer | Schenectady

05 06 05 06 05 06
Definitely should accept 11.1  11.0 | 52 8.0 52 6.1

Should accept 321 351 | 261 26.0 | 21.3 200
Should reject 333 289 | 554 30.7 | 489 365
Definitely should reject 115 144 | 88 280 | 143 265
No opinion 119 105 | 44 7.3 | 103 109
Q 20. Charities/Non-profit organizations?
County
Albany Rensselaer | Schenectady

05 06 05 06 05 06
Definitely should accept  13.0 10.0 9.6 78 | 46 5.1

Should accept 30.7 337|301 282 | 188 210
Should reject 318 312 | 482 234 | 4719 377
Definitely reject 142 16.3 84 322 | 178 242

No opinion 10.3 84 | 3.6 84 | 11.0 120
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Considering Quitting and Awareness of Quitline

Those who currently smoke were asked if they have considered quitting. Large majorities have tried

to quit and smaller percentages have considered quitting. Only small percentages are not interested

in trying to quit. Substantial majorities of respondents have heard of Quitline. As with past surveys,

those who smoke are more likely to have heard of Quitline than those who do not smoke. 66 % of

non-smokers have heard of it, while 86 % of smokers have heard of it. Television remains the
dominant source of awareness about Quitline.

Q 25. Have you considered quitting smoking or tried to in the past?

Counties
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Considered 11.1 173 115 | 373 243 229 | 156 289 101
Tried 732 689 69.8 | 487 528 609 | 745 518 833
Neither 157 139 187 | 140 229 162 | 99 193 6.6
Q 30. Have you ever heard of the New York State Smokers’ Quitline?
(options: Yes, No, Don’t Know/Not sure)
Counties
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Yes 59.2 707 73.1 | 644 770 716 | 522 605 65.8
No 39.1 274 252 | 336 230 278 | 446 384 310
Not sure 1.8 20 1.7 1.9 0 0.7 3.2 1.1 8.2
Q 31. (If yes) Where did you hear about the New York State Smokers’ Quitline? (Options read:

Television, Radio, Newspapers/magazines, or internet. “Other” not listed.)

Counties
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Television 59.8 70.7 68.7 | 579 755 715| 582 687 658
Radio 129 274 185 | 170 9.0 94| 219 184 16.2
Newspapers 83 2.0 8.8 55 122 59 23 116 6.2
Internet 2.0 0 05 05 33 0.7 0.9 1.4 5
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Employment and Income

Q 34. What is your current employment status? (options read: Employed for wages, Self-employed,
Out of work for more than 1 year, Out of work for less than 1 year, A homemaker, A student,

Retired, Unable to work, Don’t know/Not sure).

Counties
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Employed 55.7 647 547 | 657 641 59.7| 635 606 538
Self-employed 7.3 1.9 7.9 5.9 6.1 6.4 2.4 41 52
Unemployed 1 yr + 0.5 0.9 1.8 0 2.9 0.7 1.2 03 19
Unemployed < 1 yr 15 0.2 3.9 1.3 1.1 4.3 1.3 21 10
Homemaker 3.0 1.6 4.4 3.6 3.2 4.0 5.3 38 59
Student 3.0 49 5.4 2.7 1.2 1.6 4.2 20 36
Retired 272 232 217)| 188 21.0 218 | 202 238 280
Unable to work 1.5 25 0.2 1.9 0 1.7 1.3 1.9 T
Not sure 0.3 0 0 0 0.4 0 .6 1.3 0

Q 40. Bearing in mind that this is completely confidential, please tell me which category best
describes your yearly household income. Is it... (read categories)

Under $25,000
$25,000 to $49,000
$50,000 to $74,000
$75,000 to $99,000
$100,000 to $149,000
over $150,000

Don’t know

Refused

County

Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06
15.7 11.8 11.7 10.2 14.4 18.1
20.5 14.6 27.9 20.4 23.2 24.7
23.8 20.6 26.4 26.1 235 19.4
13.3 15.6 9.5 16.4 12.4 9.9
9.7 13.5 9.5 9.4 10.5 14.0
2.6 8.2 2.6 3.7 2.1 2.2
0.6 0.4 2.1 2.8 1.0 2.2
13.9 15.3 10.3 11.0 13.0 9.6
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Insurance

92 % of all respondents report that they have some form of health insurance. Those under 30 are
somewhat less likely to have insurance (85 %). Those 60 and over have the highest coverage rate at
97 %. 11 % of smokers have no insurance, compared to 8 % of non-smokers. Insurance coverage
increases with income, from 85 % among those making less than $50,000 a year, to 97 % for those
making $50-74,000 to 99 % among those making $75,000 or more.

67 % of respondents have private health insurance. The next largest source is Medicare, while a few
have more than one form of insurance. Insurance coverage is very different for those with lower
incomes from those with higher incomes. 43 % of those making less than $50,000 have private
insurance, while 87 % of those making more than $75,000 have private insurance. Among those
making less than $50,000, 24 % rely on Medicare and 6 % rely on Medicaid. Among those making
more than $75,000, 87 % have private, 2 % Medicare and 1 % Medicaid.

Q 38. Are you currently covered by any kind of health insurance, that is, any policy or program that
provides or pays for medical care?
Counties
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Yes 975 949 928 934 932 93.0| 927 947 873
No 1.8 51 6.8 6.1 6.9 5.4 6.4 53 118
Not sure 0.7 0 0.4 0.5 0 1.7 0.9 0 9
Q 39. What type of health care coverage do you use to pay for most of your medical care? (Options
read: Private insurance coverage, Medicare, Medicaid or Medical Assistance, Military / CHAMPUS /
TriCare / VA, Indian Health Service, None, Other, Don’t know/Not sure)
Counties
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
Private 781 725 781 | 772 736 754| 715 777 659
Medicare 112 141 102 4.2 6.6 142| 141 9.2 141
Medicaid 11 2.0 2.4 2.1 4.4 2.4 15 36 49
Military, etc. 13 8 13 0.9 2.0 18 1.4 0 T
Indian Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 1.6 4.9 3.3 55 5.9 2.1 6.1 54 74
Other - multiple 2.9 5.0 1.0 8.3 6.4 0 3.7 26 40
Not sure 1.7 0.7 2.0 1.8 0.6 0 1.6 12 32
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Children and Race

Between 31 — 36 % of respondents report that at least one child under 17 is in their home. The

population in these counties is overwhelmingly white.

Q 35. How many children live in your household who are younger than 5 years old? How many 5
through 11years old? How many 12 through 17 years old? The results here are first reported

in terms of whether there is one or more child in each category. Then the table presents the
percentage of households with at least one child present.

Younger than 5
5 through 11
12 through 17

County
% with 1 or more children within each age category
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
143 120 127 | 170 150 138 | 124 150 144
180 120 169 | 209 150 16.9 18.0 16.2
149 160 125 | 195 160 229 | 201 180 17.9
33.7 331 306 | 36.6 382 349|381 341 356

% with a child

Q 36. Which one of the following best describes your race? (Options read: White, Black or African

American, Hispanic, Asian, Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander, American Indian, Alaska
Native, Other, No additional choices, Don’t know/Not sure)

White

Black

Hispanic

Asian

Native Hawaiian
Indian

Other — mixed
Don’t know

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
89.0 86.3 904 | 927 969 933 | 838 858 931
20 70 25| 59 04 51 18 46 16
21 32 09| 06 1.9 0| 10 26 3
1.8 0 42 0 0O 09| 09 08 11
0 0 0 0 0 0| 05 0 5
0 0 02 0O 08 05| 09 07 12
1.3 19 0.2 0 0 03] 38 50 15
0o 17 1.6 0 0 0 0 06 v
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Smokers’ Profile: Frequency of Smoking

The tables on this page and the next provide a profile of smokers only, or those who report they
indicate they have smoked at least 100 cigarettes in their lifetime and now use tobacco products.

Q 22. Do you now smoke cigarettes everyday, some days, or not at all? (Of those who have smoked
at least 100 cigarettes during their lifetime)

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
05 06 05 06 05 06
Everyday 206 170 | 206 279 | 180 213
Some days 2.4 8.4 2.6 3.6 2.8 19
Not at all 771 746 | 768 686 | 793 764

Q 23. How old were you when you first started smoking cigarettes regularly?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 04 05 06 04 05 06
0-16 60 527 432 | 588 66.1 508 | 745 644 654
17 plus 40 473 56.8 | 472 339 492 | 255 356 346

Q 24. On average, about how many cigarettes a day do you now smoke?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
04 05 06 | 04 05 06 | 04 05 06
154 176 164 |16.1 158 146|144 148 159
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Use of Other Tobacco Products

The percentages reported below are only for those who report that they currently use other tobacco
products. The numbers within each county using these products are very small, so the percentages can
vary considerably from county to county.

26. (ask of all) Do you currently use other tobacco products such as cigars, pipes, chewing tobacco?

County
Albany Rensselaer  Schenectady
Yes 8.4 7.2 2.2
No 91.6 92.8 97.8

Q 27. Do you now use chewing tobacco, snuff or dip every day, some days, or not at all?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
Every day 0 0 29.8
Some days 0 125 0
Not at all 100.0 87.5 70.2

Q 28. Do you now smoke cigars, cigarillos or little cigars every day, some days, or not at all?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
Every day 3.7 59 0
Some days 73.3 82.4 60.0
Not at all 23.0 11.8 40.0

Q 29. Do you now smoke pipe tobacco every day, some days, or not at all?

County
Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
Every day 16.1 0 0
Some days 0 125 19.3

Not at all 83.9 87.5 80.8
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Survey Procedures and Samples Derived

The calling was conducted June 1 — 7, 2006. Calls were made during the hours of 5:30 — 9:00 on
weeknights, and from 3 — 8 on Saturday and Sunday. A random sample of telephone numbers was
obtained from Survey Sampling Inc. A separate random sample was selected by SSI from each county.
That is, the initial sample of telephone numbers is a random sample within each county, and not a random
sample of all counties considered as a whole.

The goal was to sample individuals and not households. If the calling process were to ask and accept the
first person answering the telephone, the sample would over-represent women, since they are more likely
to answer the telephone. To randomize the selection process within households, the last birthday method
was used. Birthdays are randomly distributed among households, so the callers would ask to speak with
the “adult [over 18] in the household now with the last [most recent] birthday.” If that person was not
there at the time of the call, the name was recorded and called the next night and the night after that until
three tries were completed. The same three time callback procedure was used for those numbers where no
one answered, the line was busy, or an answering machine was present. Calling continued until a sample
of at least 250 completed surveys was achieved for each county. In some counties, this required four
callbacks.

Despite using this method, it was still relatively difficult to obtain a completed sample that exactly
reflected the population within each county. It was possible to obtain the 2000 census age and sex
distribution for each county from the U.S. Census web, American Factfinder. Comparing the obtained
samples with the population distributions, men and younger respondents were under-represented. This is
a problem if men and women differ in their views or if younger people differ. Women tend to be more
worried about the dangers of smoking and they are somewhat more supportive of restricting smoking.
Given these differences between men and women, the sample was weighted to reduce women as a
percentage of the sample and increase men as a percentage of the sample. Practically, this means
multiplying male cases by a number greater than one to increase their presence, while multiplying women
cases by a number less than 1 to reduce their presence. Younger people are more likely to smoke, so the
sample was also weighted by age. Weighting is a common approach when it is difficult to reach certain
groups in the population. The county population distribution and the sample distributions, after
weighting, are below.

Comparison of Samples with Population

Albany Rensselaer Schenectady
Sex pop sample pop sample pop sample

Female  53.3 53.8 51.6 51.7 53.1 53.9
Male 46.7 46.2 48.4 48.3 46.9 46.1

Age
18-29 23.0 19.6 22.0 18.2 18.0 17.2
30-44 290 31.1 30.0 32.1 30.0 30.1

45-59 250 25.1 25.0 26.2 25.0 25.2
60 plus  23.0 24.3 23.0 234 27.0 27.6

The reporting of results is done in two very different ways in this report. When county results are
reported, the results are the weighted results within each county. That is, only the completed sample
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within each county is used. When relationships among opinions are discussed, the entire completed
sample of 780 respondents is treated as one sample, weighted to reflect the distribution of age and sex
groups across the three counties. The relationships of interest were examined within each county to
determine if the relationships differ across counties. For example, smokers are less likely to support the
new state law limiting smoking. The percentage of smokers supporting or opposing this law was
examined in each county to assess whether the percentages differ across counties. There was only
minimal variation in this relationship across counties. Reporting the separate relationships for each
county would be very cumbersome, and the samples would also be much smaller, creating less confidence
in the relationships reported for each county. With a sample of 780 there is less possibility of random
variation affecting relationships, so there can be more confidence in the results. So, when relationships
are discussed in the report, they are based on 780 respondents within three counties.
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Survey Script

Hello, my name is ___and I'm calling from Cotter Opinion Research. We aren’t selling anything, but we
are doing a survey about the issue of smoking. To randomly select a person, could I speak with the adult
at home now who most recently had a birthday? (If that person is not there, ask for only his / her first
name and record on call sheet for a callback. Then say “Thanks, I will try that person later” and end
the interview)

(If that person is on the line): Would you be willing to participate in a survey about exposure to tobacco
smoke and tobacco-related issues? Participation is, of course, voluntary. You can choose to not answer
some questions and you can quit whenever you wish. All information is confidential. It will take 6-7
minutes.

(When that person is on the line): Hello, my name is and I'm calling from Cotter Opinion
Research. We’re not selling anything. Would you be willing to participate in a survey about exposure to
tobacco smoke and tobacco-related issues? Participation is, of course, voluntary. You can choose to not
answer some questions and you can quit whenever you wish. All information is confidential. It will
take 6-7 minutes. (If people ask who is conducting the survey, indicate it is for the Capital District
Tobacco-Free Coalition).

I’d first like to ask you some questions about the smoking policy at your home, your work and in your
vehicles.

1. Does exposure to secondhand smoke bother you a great deal, somewhat, or not much at all?

1 Great deal

2 Somewhat

3 Not much at all

4 No response/ Not sure

2. Which statement best describes the rules about smoking in your home? (read alternatives)

1 Smoking is not allowed anywhere inside the home
2 Smoking is allowed in some places or at some times
3 Smoking is allowed anywhere inside the home

4 There are no rules about smoking inside the home

5 Don’t know/Not sure

3. Which statement best describes the rules about smoking in your family vehicle or vehicles? (read
alternatives)

1 Smoking is never allowed in any vehicle

2 Smoking is allowed some times or in some vehicles
3 Smoking is allowed in all vehicles

4 Do not have a family vehicle

5 Don’t know/Not sure
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4. During the past week, approximately how many total hours did you spend in a home where someone
has been smoking?

1 Zero hours

2 1-5 hours

3 6-10 hours (Example: 1 hour each day for a full week)
4 11-21 (Example: 3 hours a day for a full week)

5 More than 21 hours a week

6 Don’t know/Not sure

5. During the past week, approximately how many total hours did you spend in a vehicle where
someone has been smoking?

1 Zero hours

2 1-5 hours

3 6-10 hours (Example: 1 hour each day for a full week)
4 11-21 (Example: 3 hours a day for a full week)

5 More than 21 hours a week

6 Don’t know/Not sure

6. Do you personally favor or oppose or have no opinion about the New York State law, which does not
allow smoking in all public places and places of work, including bars and restaurants?

1 Favor

2 Oppose

3 No opinion

4 Don’t know/Not sure

7. Do you favor or oppose an expansion of the current clean indoor air law to include any of the
following environments?

a. Public parks and outdoor recreationareas 1 __ favor 2 oppose 3___ Don’t know/ not sure
b. Public beaches? 1 favor 2 __ oppose 3 Don’t know/ not sure
c. Areas around building entry ways 1 favor 2 __ oppose 3 Don’t know/ not sure

8. During the last time you went to a restaurant in New York State in the past 30 days, did you see
someone smoking indoors at the restaurant?

1  Yes

2 ___No

3___ Didn’t go to arestaurant in past 30 days (DO NOT READ)
4 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

5 Refused (DO NOT READ)
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9. During the last time you went to a bar in New York State in the past 30 days, did you see someone
smoking indoors at the bar?

1 Yes

2 ___No

3___ Didn’tgoto a bar in past 30 days(DO NOT READ)
4 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

5 Refused (DO NOT READ)

(Read) Now I’d like to ask you about tobacco advertising. In the past 30 days, how often have
you noticed cigarettes or tobacco products being advertised or promoted in any of the following
ways:

10. ... in convenience store or gas station windows or inside other shops where tobacco is sold?

1 2-3 times per day

2 Every day

3 Once per week

4 Less than once per week

5 Never

6 Don’t know/Not sure/Not applicable

11. ...at sports events?
1 2-3 times per day
2 Every day
3 Once per week
4 Less than once per week
) Never
6 Don’t know/Not sure/Not applicable

12. ...at cultural events or community events, such as fairs or festivals?

1 2-3 times per day

2 Every day

3 Once per week

4 Less than once per week

5 Never

6 Don’t know/Not sure/Not applicable

(Read) Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following
statements.
13. Movies rated G, PG, and PG-13 should not show actors smoking.

1 Strongly agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Strongly disagree

5 Don’t know/Not sure
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14. Seeing actors smoking in the movies encourages smoking among teens.

1 Strongly agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Strongly disagree

5 Don’t know/Not sure

15. In general, do you believe that tobacco industry sponsorship of activities or events has a positive
or negative impact in the community, or do you believe it has no impact at all?

1 Positive impact

2 Negative impact

3 Noimpact

4  Don’tknow (DO NOT READ)
5  Refused (DO NOT READ)

Questions 16-20 were changed almost immediately after the calling process was started. The original
language, shown below, was very confusing to callers and respondents. Respondents were confused
by the phrase “should not voluntarily refuse to accept” so the question was changed to the more
straightforward “should accept or should not accept sponsorship,” which respondents found easy to
understand and respond to.

(original) You may or may not know that the tobacco industry provides sponsorship for many
different local events and organizations. 1’d like to read you the names of some events or
organizations and ask if you think they should or should not voluntarily refuse to accept tobacco
sponsorship for their events and activities.

(changed) You may or may not know that the tobacco industry provides sponsorship for many
different local events and organizations. 1’d like to read you the names of some events or
organizations and ask if you think they should accept or should not accept tobacco sponsorship for
their events and activities.

16. Sporting events? (If answer should / should not: “would that be definitely should / should
not, or just should / should not?”)

1  defshould 2_ should 3 shouldnot 4  defshouldnot 5  noopinion

17. Community festivals? (If answer should / should not: “would that be definitely should /
should not, or just should / should not?”")

1  defshould 2 should 3  shouldnot 4  defshouldnot 5  noopinion
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18. Parades? (If answer should / should not: “would that be definitely should / should not, or
just should / should not?”)

1 defshould 2 should 3 shouldnot 4  defshouldnot 5  noopinion
19. Arts and cultural events (If answer should / should not: “would that be definitely should /
should not, or just should / should not?”)

1  defshould 2_ should 3 shouldnot 4  defshouldnot 5  noopinion

20. Charities/Non-profit organizations (If answer should / should not: “would that be definitely
should / should not, or just should / should not?”)

1  defshould 2 should 3 shouldnot 4  defshouldnot 5  noopinion

Now we have just a few questions about tobacco use.

21. Have you smoked at least 100 cigarettes in your entire life?

1 Yes
2 No SKIP TO #26
3 Don’t know/Not sure

22. Do you now smoke cigarettes everyday, some days, or not at all?

1 Everyday
2 Some days
3 Not at all

23. How old were you when you first started smoking cigarettes regularly?
___ years

24. (if respond 1 or 2 to Q22) On average, about how many cigarettes a day do you now smoke?

number of cigarettes (1 pack = 20 cigarettes)

25. (if respond 1 or 2 to Q22) Have you considered quitting smoking or tried to in the past?

1 considered
2 tried
3 neither



Capital District Tobacco Free Coalition Smoking Survey, June, 2006

25

26. (ask of all) Do you currently use other tobacco products such as cigars, pipes, chewing tobacco?

1 yes
2 no SKIP TO # 30

27. Do you now use chewing tobacco, snuff or dip every day, some days, or not at all?

1 Every day

2 Some days

3 Not at all

4 Don’t know/Not sure

28. Do you now smoke cigars, cigarillos or little cigars every day, some days, or not at all?

1 Every day
2 Some days
3 Not at all
4 Don’t know/Not sure
29. Do you now smoke pipe tobacco every day, some days, or not at all?
1 Every day
2 Some days
3 Not at all
4 Don’t know/Not sure

30. (Ask of all) Have you ever heard of the New York State Smokers’ Quitline?

1 Yes
2 No
3 Don’t know/Not sure

31. (If yes) Where did you hear about the New York State Smokers’ Quitline?

1 Television 5 Newspapers/magazines
2 Radio 6 Internet

We are almost finished! Your information will remain anonymous but we need some general information.

32. What is your age?

33. Record sex: 1 Male 2 Female

34. What is your current employment status?
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1 Employed for wages

2 Self-employed

3 Out of work for more than 1 year

4 Out of work for less than 1 year

5 A homemaker

6 A student

7 Retired

8 Unable to work 9 Don’t know/Not sure

35. How many children live in your household who are younger than 5 years old? How many 5 through
11years old? How many 12 through 17 years old? (Record number for each).

1 Younger than 5 years old
2 5 through 11 years old
3 12 through 17 years old

36. Which one of the following best describes your race? (Read alternatives)

1 White
2 Black or African American

3 ___ Hispanic

4 Asian

5 Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
6 American Indian, Alaska Native

7 Other [Please specify]

8 No additional choices

9 Don’t know/Not sure

37. What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
1 Grades 1 through 8 (Elementary)
2__ Grades 9 through 11 (Some High School)
3 Grade 12 or GED (High School Graduate)
4 College 1 to 3 years (Some College or Technical School)
5  Bachelor’s Degree (College Graduate)
6 Postgraduate Degree (Master’s, M.D., PhD., J.D.)

38. Are you currently covered by any kind of health insurance, that is, any policy or program that
provides or pays for medical care?

1 Yes
2 No
3 Don’t know/Not sure

39. What type of health care coverage do you use to pay for most of your medical care?
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1 Private insurance coverage

2 Medicare

3 Medicaid or Medical Assistance

4 Military, CHAMPUS, TriCare, or the VA

5 Indian Health Service 6 None
7

Other [Please specify] 8 Don’t know/Not sure

40. Bearing in mind that this is completely confidential, please tell me which category best describes
your yearly household income. Is it... (read categories)

Under $25,000

$25,000 to $49,000

$50,000 to $74,000

$75,000 to $99,000

$100,000 to $149,000

over $150,000 to $200,000
Don’t know (DO NOT READ)
Refused (DO NOT READ)

coO~NO O WNPE

Thank you for taking the time to help us study this important issue. Could I have just your first name for
our records? If you want more information on the survey contact the Capital District Tobacco-Free
Coalition at (518) 453-0172 / ext 322.
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